

State of Hawaii • Bishop Square, 1001 Bishop Street, ASB Tower 970 • Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

February 26, 2013

NO. 2013-2

For Additional Information

Contact: Leslie H. Kondo, Executive

Director and General Counsel Hawaii State Ethics Commission

(808) 587-0460

GOVERNOR APPOINTS EDWARD L. BROGLIO TO STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

Gov. Neil Abercrombie appointed Edward L. Broglio to fill the vacancy on the State Ethics Commission created by the resignation of Commissioner Jacqueline Kido. The appointment is effective immediately and completes the four-year term of former Commissioner Kido which ends on June 30, 2015. Commissioner Broglio previously served as a member of the State Ethics Commission from May 26, 2011 to August 26, 2012.

Commissioner Broglio is a retired postal executive. He served as the U.S. Postal Service's Honolulu District Manager from 1991 until his retirement in January 2006. In that capacity, Commissioner Broglio was the U.S. Postal Service's chief executive for Hawaii, Guam, Rota, Saipan, and American Samoa, responsible for over 2,800 employees. Commissioner Broglio also previously served as a member of the Judiciary's Rule 19 Committee on Judicial Performance.

The State Ethics Commission is responsible for administering and enforcing the State Ethics Code and the State Lobbyist Law. Commissioners are appointed by the Governor from nominations submitted by the Judicial Council and serve 4-year terms, without compensation. Commissioners may not hold any other public office.

Commissioners must be U.S. citizens and residents of the State of Hawaii.

The Judicial Council is currently accepting applications to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of Commissioner Les Knudsen. If you are interested, please contact the Judicial Council at (808) 539-4702 for more information.

###